151187

ORDINANCE NO. 29778

An ordinance amending Ordinance No. 29380, by altering Section 9 to extend the replat deadline from one year to 30 months; providing for consideration to be paid to the City of Dallas; providing for payment of the publication fee; providing a savings clause; and providing an effective date.

0000000

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That Ordinance No. 29380 adopted by the City Council of the City of Dallas on June 25, 2014, be and the same is hereby amended by altering Section 9 to read as follows:

SECTION 9. That as a condition of this abandonment and relinquishment and as a part of the consideration for the quitclaim made herein, **GRANTEE** shall record a final replat of adjoining properties within <u>30 months of the effective date</u> <u>of this Ordinance one year after passage of this ordinance</u> showing the dedication of not less than 15,340 square feet for a sidewalk easement and 7,785 square feet for a detention area easement in City Block 1/2253 satisfactory to the Director of Department of Sustainable Development and Construction. This final replat shall be recorded by **GRANTEE** in the Deed Records of Dallas County, Texas after its approval by the City Plan Commission of the City of Dallas. Failure to record a final replat in accordance with the terms of this section shall render this ordinance null and void, and of no further effect. Further, the final replat shall be filed with the Department of Sustainable Development and Construction of the City of Dallas before a certified copy of this ordinance shall be delivered to **GRANTEE**.

SECTION 2. That, as consideration for amending Ordinance No. 29380, adopted, TRG Cedar Springs, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, agrees to pay monetary consideration in the sum of **FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED AND NO/100 (\$5,400.00) DOLLARS** to the City of Dallas, and, by its tender thereof, accepts the terms and conditions of this ordinance.

1

29778

SECTION 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to deposit the sum paid by **GRANTEE** pursuant to Section 2 above in the General Fund 0001, Department DEV, Balance Sheet 0519 and Department of Sustainable Development and Construction-Real Estate Division shall be reimbursed for the cost of obtaining the legal description, appraisal and other administrative costs incurred. The reimbursement proceeds shall be deposited in General Fund 0001, Department DEV, Unit 1183, Object 5011 and any remaining proceeds shall be transferred to the General Capital Reserve Fund 0625, Department BMS, Unit 8888, Revenue Source 8416.

SECTION 4. That the terms and conditions of Ordinance No. 29380 shall remain in full force and effect except as amended hereby.

SECTION 5. That the City Secretary is hereby authorized and directed to certify a copy of this ordinance for recordation in the Deed Records of Dallas County, Texas, which certified copy shall be delivered to the Director of Sustainable Development and Construction, or designee. Upon receipt of the monetary consideration set forth in Section 2, plus the fee for the publishing of this ordinance, which **GRANTEE** shall likewise pay, and the filing of the replat set forth in Section 9, the Director of Sustainable Development and Construction, or his designee, shall deliver to **GRANTEE** the certified copy of this ordinance. The Director of Sustainable Development and Construction, or designee, shall be the sole source for receiving certified copies of this ordinance for one (1) year after its passage.

SECTION 6. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage and publication in accordance with the provision of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so ordained.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: WARREN M. S. ERNST City Attorney

BY Assistant City Attorney JUN 17 2015 Passed

DAVID COSSUM Director of Department of Sustainable Development and Construction

BY Assistant Director



PROOF OF PUBLICATION – LEGAL ADVERTISING

The legal advertisement required for the noted ordinance was published in the Dallas Morning News, the official newspaper of the city, as required by law, and the Dallas City Charter, Chapter XVIII, Section 7.

DATE ADOPTED BY CITY (COUNCIL JUN 1 7 2015
ORDINANCE NUMBER	29778

DATE PUBLISHED _____ JUN 2 0 2015

ATTESTED BY:

Casa G. Lian

OFFICE OF CITY SECRETARY P:\PROOF OF PUBLICATION.docx